

SC98501

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

RANDALL GRAVES,

Appellant,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Division of Probation and Parole

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Daniel Green, Circuit Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

EMILY A. DODGE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 53914
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-7344
573-751-9456 (facsimile)
emily.dodge@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Petition Does Not Present a Ripe Controversy. (Responds to
 Point I)..... 5

 II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Remand This Case Because
 the Trial Court Erred in Reaching the Merits in Ruling on a
 Motion to Dismiss Filed in a Declaratory Judgment Action.
 (Responds to Point I)..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 13

APPENDIX..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong-Trotwood, LLC v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 516 S.W3d 830 (Mo. banc 2017)	5
<i>Avery Contracting v. Niehaus</i> , 492 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. banc 2016)	5
<i>Buechner v. Bond</i> , 650 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1983)	10
<i>Calzone v. Ashcroft</i> , 559 S.W.3d 32 (Mo. banc 2018)	6
<i>Carter v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 805 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. banc 1991)	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	8
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 352 S.W.3d 357 (Mo. banc 2011)	9
<i>King v. Schafer</i> , 940 F.2d 1182 (1991)	9
<i>Leuchtman v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections</i> , 86 S.W.3d 475 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	11
<i>Local 781 Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, AFL–CIO v. City of Independence</i> , 947 S.W.2d 456 (Mo. App. W.D.1997)	6
<i>McCarthy v. Ozark Sch. Dist.</i> , 359 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Missouri Retired Teachers Found. v. Estes</i> , 323 S.W.3d 100 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	6

Missouri State Conference of Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. State,
601 S.W.3d 241 (Mo. banc 2020) 5, 10, 11

Mo. Soybean Ass’n v. Mo. Clean Water Comm’n,
102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003) 5, 9

Reed v. Taylor,
923 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 2019) 9

S.C. v. Juvenile Officer,
474 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. banc 2015) 10

Schweich v. Nixon,
408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013) 6, 9

State of Mo. ex rel. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Cuffley,
112 F.3d 1332 (8th Cir. 1997) 10

Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
520 U.S. 725 (1997) 10

Tuttle v. Dobbs Tire & Auto Centers, Inc.,
590 S.W.3d 307 (Mo. banc 2019) 5

Wash. State Dept. of Social & Health Servs v. Est. of Keffeler,
537 U.S. 371 (2003) 8, 9

Wojchowski v. Daines,
498 F.3d 99 (2nd Cir. 2007) 9

Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 407 1, 2

Regulations
14 CSR 80-5.020 1, 7, 9

Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines,
84 Fed. Reg. 1167-02 (2019) 7

Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines,

85 Fed. Reg. 3060-01 (2020) 7
